## Logan District Model Railway Club Inc (ABN - 15 423 908 197)



## <u>Membership Renewal Form – 2025 - 2026</u>

Applicant Information						
Surname: Given Names:						
Address: Postcode:						
Date of Birth: / / Email Address:						
Phone (H): Phone (M):						
Emergency Contact: Phone(M)						
Are you a member of another National Model Railroad Association Club (NMRA):   Yes? or   No?						
If Yes which club:NMRA Membership number:						
CONTINUING MEMBERSHIP FEES MUST BE PAID TO THE CLUB BY THE 30 <sup>th</sup> APRIL 2024.						
Membership Type Continuing Membership Fees						
			If a new member has joined LDMRC between 1st January and 30th April there are			
			no further fees required till the following 30 <sup>th</sup> April. If you joined the previous			
Diagon show wheat of NIMDA For many out for incorpora			year from 30 <sup>th</sup> April to 31 <sup>st</sup> December – Full fee of \$110 Senior and \$20 Junior			
and 100% NMRA Club compliance.					Junior if you pay your NMRA Fees to another club.	
			\$110		\$70 Club annual fee and \$40 annual NMRA Fee.	
			\$70		\$70 annual Club fee.	
Junior – Please note below:			\$20		Junior Application - \$14 club annual fee and \$6	
(Under 18 on 1st January – A Junior must also have a Parent join to cover the NMRA application and insurance requirements)					annual NMRA fee. Plus, Senior application.	
Total Am		\$				
Payment Method						
Payment Method. Postal Address: Electronic Funds Transfer.						
Tayment Wethou.			Attach a copy of the EFT transaction with your completed			
	Slacks Cree			Application Form as proof of payment		
Electronic Funds transfer Slacks Cro		,		Account: Logan District Model Railway Club Inc		
	secretary@ldr			Bank: Westpac Springwood BSB: 034 082		
Cash treasurer@ldn					unt no: 151712	
					se Reference your "SURNAME" in the EFT transaction to	
identify your transaction.						
Are you interested in helping out at fund raising events and shows?   Yes  No  Maybe						
Your Railway Interest Includes:						
Prototype interest:						
Modeling interest: ☐ Australia ☐ America / Canada ☐ English ☐ Other:						
Main Scale / Gauge? ☐ N or ☐ HO or ☐ Do you run ☐ DC ☐ DCC ☐ Both						
Declaration						
I agree to comply with the Constitution and By-Laws and Subsequent variations of the Logan District Model Railway Club Inc.						
Applicants Signature:				Date: / /		
OFFICE USE ONLY:						
☐ Cash ☐ EFT ☐ Cheque#	Rec	eipt#		Date Received: / /		

## By-Laws of Logan District Model Railway Club Inc.

Article 28 of the Constitution



- 1. The purpose of the Logan District Model Railway Club Inc. is to have fun and enjoy the hobby of model railroading. Members are encouraged to make an effort to promote in good faith the hobby of model railroading and the Logan District Model Railway Club Inc.
- 2. Have consideration for other members and respect their right to have a different opinion.
- 3. As a member, it is encouraged to assist where possible with fundraising and other activities. (e.g. Mowing, sausage sizzles, open days, club train shows, club working bees, transport, set up, running and pulldown of club exhibition layouts at the model train shows, cleaning of club rooms and maintenance of layouts.)
- 4. Smoking is not permitted in the club buildings, within the fenced grounds or within 5 meters of any entrance.
- 5. With exception of Assistance dogs for people who are living with physical disabilities. NO DOMESTIC ANAMALS are allowed in the club buildings. Any droppings outside the club house must be removed immediately by the animal owner.
- 6. The supply of drinks and food at LDMRC is by an honesty system. NO CREDIT will be given.
- 7. Fundraisers events where the club provides food for sale volunteers are entitled to two (2) drinks and 2 (2) sausages free of charge.
- 8. Reimbursement of expenditure for items for use at the club or club events items must be endorsed by a member of the management committee before purchase, unless sanctioned by the LDMRC Management Committee.
- 9. A limit of expenditure up to \$50 with the ok from a committee member and over \$50 with approval from the LDMRC Management Committee. All goods purchased are for the use of LDMRC.
- 10. Members must work and act responsibly to conform to the Work Health and Safety (WHS) laws whilst at the club event or at the club house and surroundings.
- 11. The facilities are for the comfort of all members and members are requested to exercise a responsible level of personal hygiene.
- 12. No Alcohol will be allowed on premises unless sanctioned by the LDMRC Management Committee for a special occasion. In that case consumption is to be in moderation.
- 13. The last person to leave the club rooms at any time or event is responsible for shutting and securing the premises and ensuring that all lights and electrical items are switched off.
- 14. Air-conditioning is provided for the benefit of members. During winter the temperature setting is to be 21° or lower. During summer the temperature settings are to be 24° or higher.
- 15. When there are multiple users wishing to use the layouts, trains are to be kept to a length no longer than 12 wagons or carriages.
- 16. All club resources are to remain on the premises unless prior arrangements have been made with the management committee.
- 17. When multiple users exceed the number of available throttles then a time limit of half an hour will apply, and members must roster themselves.
- 18. The club shower is provided to any member that needs to clean up after working at the club. They are not to be used for personal day to day use. The shower is to be cleaned by the user after use.
- 19. Any alterations to any club layout must be preceded by a formal written proposal submitted to the LDMRC Management Committee for consideration. Members submitting the proposal are recommended to attend the next appropriate LDMRC Management Committee meeting to propose their changes. Those who submit proposals for the projects are encouraged to ask for the opinions and suggestions of other club members while the proposal is being developed.
- 20. Maintenance of current club layouts does not require LDMRC Management Committee approval. However, doing anything to the physical structure of the building or grounds does. (Mowing not included)
- 21. New members require a proposer who is a current member. The proposer must print Name, & sign with a seconder signature
- 22. New members are to attend the next club General Meeting where applications will be welcomed by the members.
- 23. All belongings of the Logan District Model Railway Club are not to be sold off or removed from the club without the LDMRC Management Committees permission.

Breaches of the rules may result in termination of membership. (Under clause 8.3(d) of the Constitution)

Logan District Model Railway Club Inc. Management Committee

30 July 2024